Stratified random sampling 

technique was used. The sample size of two 

hundred respondents was selected from six 

manufacturing firms in Ibadan that served as the 

population of this study. Of the two hundred 

(200) questionnaire administered to the 

respondents, one hundred and ninety-two (192) 

copies were successfully completed and 

retrieved for the analysis. Both descriptive and 

inferential statistics was used for the analysis. 

Results of the finding show that knowledge 

application has a significant positively 

relationship with four sub- variables of